STATE OF FLORIDA FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: NRA Political Victory Fund Case No.: FEC 19-266

TO: NRA Political Victory Fund Chris W. Cox, Chair 11250 Waples Mill Road Fairfax, VA 22030

Division of Elections 500 S Bronough Street, Room 316 Tallahassee, FL 32399

NOTICE OF HEARING (AUTOMATIC FINE)

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, August 13, 2019 at 8:30 am, or as soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, Room 110-S, Tallahassee, Florida 32399. Due to heightened security access requirements, please bring only essential items into the building and plan to arrive early to allow for delays coming through security.

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing. Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) may be decided by an *en masse* vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will *not* be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will *not* be permitted to address the Commission. In addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) may be decided by an *en masse* vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will *not* be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 *minutes* to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will *not* be permitted to attend the hearings on other confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission's recording is considered the official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

Tim Vaccaro

Executive Director Florida Elections Commission July 29, 2019 Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider **an appeal from an automatic fine**, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer's report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your case. If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a hearing to consider a **consent order before a determination of probable cause has been made**, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality has been waived.

If this is a hearing to consider a **consent order after a determination of probable cause has been made**, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the consent order, the case will be closed. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.

If this is a **probable cause hearing**, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the Respondent committed a violation of Florida's election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. *Respondent may not testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.* The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be *charged* with a violation and, before the Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an **informal hearing**, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify. However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent's request, the Commission may determine whether Respondent's actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing. A financial affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

CASE REPORT
Case Number: FEC-19-266

CANDIDATE []

POLITICAL PARTY []

PC [X] CCE []

ECO[]

STATE [X]

DISTRICT []

COUNTY []

CITY []

NAME:	NRA POLITICAL VICTORY FUND	
NAME:	NRA POLITICAL VICTORY FUND	

DATE APPEAL RECEIVED: 05/01/19

DATE REPORT DUE: 02/11/19 (2019 M1)

DATE OF ELECTRONIC RECEIPT: 04/08/19

DATE OF ELECTRONIC RECEIPT. 04/06/1

Number of Days Late: 56

AMOUNT OF FINE: \$8.27

Fine Based on: () Number of Days () 25% of Receipts (X) 25% of Expenditures

TOTAL RECEIPTS FOR REPORTING PERIOD: \$0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR REPORTING PERIOD: \$33.09

DATE OF FIRST NOTIFICATION: 04/10/19

SUMMARY: NRA Political Victory Fund is a political committee (PC) registered with the State of Florida. The PC's chair is Chris W. Cox and its treasurer is Todd Adkins.

The PC is appealing the fine claiming that the report was originally submitted on February 7th and disclosed no activity by the committee. According to Chris Cox, at the time of filing, the bank fees deducted from their account for the applicable periods was not in their accounting system. He states that once the fees were in the system, they amended the report on April 8th to reflect that activity. They request that the fine be waived because the expenditures were bank fees of minimal amounts and were not connected to any election.

- The 2019 M1 Original Report covers the period from 01/01/19-01/31/19; it was due on 02/11/19.
- The 2019 M1 Queued Transaction Report shows that it was created and filed on 02/07/19.1
- NRA Political Victory Fund reported receiving zero contributions, while making 1 expenditure.
- FEC staff was advised, "The committee filed a notice of no activity (waiver) on 02/07/19. A waiver is not a report. On 04/08/19, the committee filed a report showing \$33.09 of activity. The fine is based on 25% of the activity.
- The Division of Elections does not have any notes that pertain to NRA Political Victory Fund's 2019 M1 report.

PRIOR CASES: None.

¹ The filing discussed in this bullet refers to the waiver that reflected zero activity.

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA

POLITICAL VICTORY FUND

11250 Waples Mill Road Fairfax, Virginia 22030



April 30, 2019

Florida Elections Commission 107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 Tallahassee, FL 32399

CC: Florida Division of Elections

Re. Late reports and associated fines for NRA Political Victory Fund (PAC 4180)

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter serves as a formal appeal for the NRA Political Victory Fund. I am in receipt of two letters dated April 10, 2019 which detail fines imposed for two reports filed on April 8, 2019. The reports were due on February 11, 2019 (M1) and March 11, 2019 (M2), and were originally filed on February 7, 2019 and March 11, 2019, respectively. Both reports disclosed no activity by the committee. At the time of filing, the bank fees deducted from our account for the applicable periods were not in our accounting system. Later, when they were entered in the accounting system, we amended the M1 and M2 reports to disclose the bank fees. These amendments were the reports filed on April 8, 2019.

We respectfully request that the fine be waived for the following reasons:

- The expenditures disclosed were not in connection to any election:
- The expenditures were bank fees of minimal amounts, as opposed to independent expenditures or candidate contributions; and
- Our committee has been diligent in meeting and exceeding filing requirements, most noticeably
 in the weeks before the November 6, 2018 election, during which we reported all our
 independent expenditures despite only being required to report contributions.

We apologize for this error and will continue to be diligent in reporting all financial activity, including bank fees, in the future.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

Che w. Cox

Chris W. Cox Chairman



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Laurel M. Lee Secretary of State

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS

April 10, 2019

Chris W. Cox, Chairperson NRA Political Victory Fund 11250 Waples Mill Road Fairfax, VA 22030

PAC 4180

Dear Mr. Cox:

The campaign treasurer's report that was due on February 11, 2019, was filed on April 8, 2019. By law, you are automatically assessed a late fine of \$8.27.

You have 20 days from the receipt of this notice to either:

1. Pay the fine to the Florida Division of Elections (For a candidate only, a fine is not an allowable campaign expenditure and must be paid from personal funds) at:

Florida Division of Elections R.A. Gray Building, Room. 316 500 South Bronough Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-025011

2. Appeal the fine to the Florida Elections Commission (See Rules 2B-1.005 and 2B-1.0055, Florida Administrative Code) at:

Florida Elections Commission 107 West Gaines Street, Ste. 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0150

If you appeal, please send a copy also to the Florida Division of Elections so that you will not receive further notices from the Division about this matter.

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280.

Sincerely,

Kristi Reid Willis, Chief Bureau of Election Records

Kur Willis

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY							
(1) NRA Political Victory Fund	(2) 4180)					
Candidate, Committe or Party Name	I.D. 1	Number					
(3) 11250 Waples Mill Road	Fairfax	VA	22030-0000				
Address (number and street) Check box if address has changed since last report	City	State	Zip Code				
(4) Check appropriate box(es):							
 ☐ Candidate (office sought): ☒ Political Committee ☐ Committee of Continuous Existance ☐ Party Executive Committee 	Check If PC has D						
(5) REPC	RT IDENTIFIERS						
Cover Period: From 01/01/2019 To 0	1/31/2019	Report Type:	M1				
☐ Original ☐ X Amendment ☐ S	pecial Election Report						
(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT	(7) EXF	PENDITURES T	HIS REPORT				
Cash & Checks \$0.00	Monetary Expenditure	S		\$33.09			
Loans \$0.00	Transfers to Office Acc	count		\$0.00			
Total Monetary \$0.00	Total Monetary			\$33.09			
In-Kind \$0.00	(8) Other Distributions						
Certification It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss.839.13, F.S.)							
I certify that I have examined this report and it is true, correct and complete	I certify that I have examined this report and it is true, correct and complete						
Name of	Name of Cand	didate X (Chaiman (PC/PT)	(Only			
Χ	X						
Signature	Signature						

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

Page 1 of 1

Name: NRA Political Victory Fund

Report: 2019 M1

Period: 01/01/2019

to 01/31/2019

Seq #	Full Name (Last, Suffix, First, Middle Street Address & City, State, Zip	Contributor	Occupation In-Kind Description	Amount
	0)			

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT – ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

Page 1 of 1

Name: NRA Political Victory Fund

Report: 2019 M1

Period: 01/01/2019

to 01/31/2019

Seq #	Full Name (Last, Suffix, First, Middle Street Address & City, State, Zip	Туре	Purpose	Amend	Amount
01/10/2019	WELLS FARGO BANK, NA PO BOX 63020 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94163	MON	BANK FEE	ADD	\$33.09

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED FUND TRANSFERS

Page 1 of 1

Name: NRA Political Victory Fund

Report: 2019 M1

Period: 01/01/2019

to 01/31/2019

Seq #	Full Name (Last, Suffix, First, Middle Street Address & City, State, Zip	Туре	Nature of Account	Amount Amend
	1			

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT – ITEMIZED DISTRIBUTIONS

Page 1 of 1

Name: NRA Political Victory Fund

Report: 2019 M1

Period: 01/01/2019

to 01/31/2019

Seq #	Full Name (Last, Suffix, First, Middle	Recipient	Purpose	Amount
Date	Street Address & City, State, Zip	Туре	Related Expenditure	Amend
	1			

Queued Items for 2019-M1

Account: 4180

NRA Political Victory Fund

Rpt Seq: 376

ProcessDescription	Status	Submitter	Created	LastUpdate
Create Pending Report	Processing Complete	4180	2/7/2019 1:53:04 PM	2/7/2019 1:53:04 PM
Recalc Pending Report Total	Processing Complete	4180	2/7/2019 1:53:10 PM	2/7/2019 1:53:10 PM
Recalc Pending Report Total	Processing Complete	4180	2/7/2019 1:53:25 PM	2/7/2019 1:53:25 PM
Recalc Pending Report Total	Processing Complete	4180	2/7/2019 1:53:37 PM	2/7/2019 1:53:37 PM
Review Pending Report	Processing Complete	4180	2/7/2019 1:53:47 PM	2/7/2019 1:53:47 PM
File Pending Report	Processing Complete	4180	2/7/2019 1:54:10 PM	2/7/2019 1:54:10 PM
Amend Filed Report	Processing Complete	4180	4/8/2019 2:32:08 PM	4/8/2019 2:32:08 PM
Review Pending Report	Processing Complete	4180	4/8/2019 2:34:22 PM	4/8/2019 2:34:22 PM
File Pending Report	Processing Complete	4180	4/8/2019 2:34:53 PM	4/8/2019 2:34:53 PM



 $\underline{search} \mid \underline{directory} \mid \underline{contact\ us} \mid \underline{411} \mid \underline{subscribe} \mid \underline{tour} \mid \underline{help}$

Florida Department of State - Division of Elections

Florida Election System Reports

C	andidate/Committee Lookup	
Name:	Nra	
Election:		
	•	/
Acct:	4180	
Type:	Committee	
	Search Reset	

Committee Name: NRA Political Victory Fund Account: 4180

	ACCO	unt: 4180						
Date Due	Туре	Date Filed	Status	Days Late	Fine Assessed	Appealed	Amount Fined	Amount Paid
4/10/2019	М3	4/9/2019						
3/11/2019	M2	3/11/2019	SNT	0	\$8.28		\$8.28	\$0.00
2/11/2019	M1	2/7/2019	SNT	0	\$8.27		\$8.27	\$0.00
1/10/2019	M12	1/9/2019						
12/10/2018	M11	12/10/2018						
11/2/2018	G7	11/2/2018						
11/1/2018	D6	11/1/2018						
10/31/2018	D5	10/31/2018						
10/30/2018	D4	10/30/2018						
10/29/2018	D3	10/29/2018						
10/28/2018	D2	10/28/2018						
10/27/2018	D1	10/27/2018						
10/26/2018	G6	10/25/2018						
10/25/2018	G4	10/11/2018						
10/19/2018	G5	10/17/2018						
10/5/2018	G3	10/4/2018						
9/28/2018	G2A	9/26/2018						
9/21/2018	G2	9/19/2018						
9/14/2018	G1A	9/12/2018						
9/7/2018	G1	9/7/2018						
8/31/2018	P7A	8/30/2018						
8/24/2018	P7	8/23/2018						
8/17/2018	P6	8/16/2018						
8/10/2018	P5	8/8/2018						
8/3/2018	P4	8/3/2018						
7/27/2018	P3	7/26/2018						
7/20/2018	P2A	7/17/2018						
7/13/2018	P2	7/9/2018						
7/6/2018	P1A	7/3/2018						
6/29/2018	P1	6/26/2018						
6/11/2018	SG3	6/4/2018						
6/11/2018	M5	6/4/2018						
5/10/2018	M4	5/1/2018						
4/27/2018		4/27/2018						
		4/6/2018						
3/27/2018	SG1	3/23/2018						
		3/6/2018						
		2/16/2018						
2/12/2018		2/10/2018						
2/9/2018	SG2	2/9/2018						
1/10/2018								
		12/15/2017						
12/11/2017								
11/13/2017	SG1	11/9/2017						

11/13/2017 M10 11/9/2017

```
10/10/2017 M9 10/6/2017
10/6/2017 SG2 10/6/2017
10/6/2017
          SP2 10/6/2017
9/22/2017
          M8 9/8/2017
9/22/2017 SG2 9/22/2017
9/22/2017
          SG2 9/22/2017
8/23/2017 SG1 8/22/2017
8/10/2017
          M7 8/9/2017
7/21/2017 SP2 7/21/2017
7/10/2017
          M6 7/1/2017
           M5 6/1/2017
6/12/2017
5/10/2017
          M4 5/1/2017
4/10/2017
          M3 4/5/2017
3/11/2017
          M2 3/6/2017
2/10/2017
          M1 2/6/2017
1/10/2017 M12 1/5/2017
12/12/2016 M11 12/4/2016
11/4/2016
          D6 11/3/2016
11/4/2016
          G7 11/4/2016
11/2/2016
          D5 11/3/2016
                          FOI
                                 1
                                          $0.00
                                                             $0.00
                                                                       $0.00
                          FOI
11/1/2016
          D4 11/3/2016
                                  2
                                          $0.00
                                                             $0.00
                                                                       $0.00
10/31/2016 D3 11/3/2016
                          FOI
                                 3
                                          $0.00
                                                             $0.00
                                                                       $0.00
10/30/2016 D2 11/3/2016
                          FOI
                                 4
                                          $0.00
                                                             $0.00
                                                                       $0.00
10/29/2016 D1 11/3/2016
                          FOI
                                  5
                                          $0.00
                                                             $0.00
                                                                       $0.00
10/28/2016 G6 10/28/2016
10/21/2016 G5 10/21/2016
10/14/2016 G4 10/13/2016
          G3 10/6/2016
10/7/2016
9/30/2016 G2A 9/28/2016
          G2 9/23/2016
9/23/2016
9/16/2016 G1A 9/15/2016
9/9/2016
           G1 9/8/2016
          P7A 8/29/2016
9/2/2016
8/26/2016
          P7 8/26/2016
8/19/2016
          P6 8/18/2016
          P5 8/12/2016
8/12/2016
8/5/2016
           P4 8/5/2016
7/29/2016
          P3 7/29/2016
7/22/2016 P2A 7/22/2016
7/15/2016
          P2 7/14/2016
          P1A 7/5/2016
7/8/2016
7/1/2016
           P1 6/30/2016
6/10/2016 M5 6/6/2016
5/10/2016
          M4 5/5/2016
4/11/2016
           M3 4/11/2016
3/10/2016
          M2 3/4/2016
2/10/2016
          M1 2/3/2016
1/11/2016
          M12 1/7/2016
12/10/2015 M11 12/4/2015
11/10/2015 M10 11/3/2015
10/13/2015 M9 10/1/2015
9/10/2015
          M8 9/1/2015
8/10/2015
          M7 8/4/2015
7/10/2015
          M6 7/2/2015
6/10/2015
          M5 6/4/2015
```

```
5/11/2015 M4 5/5/2015
4/10/2015 M3 4/2/2015
4/3/2015
          SG3 4/2/2015
3/10/2015 SG2 3/3/2015
3/10/2015 M2 3/4/2015
2/10/2015 SG1 2/5/2015
2/10/2015
         M1 2/5/2015
1/23/2015 SP3 1/23/2015
1/12/2015 M12 1/8/2015
1/12/2015 SP2 1/12/2015
12/10/2014 M11 12/10/2014
11/10/2014 M10 11/6/2014
10/31/2014 G7 10/31/2014
10/30/2014 D6 10/30/2014
10/29/2014 D5 10/29/2014
10/28/2014 D4 10/28/2014
10/27/2014 D3 10/27/2014
10/26/2014 D2 10/26/2014
10/25/2014 D1 10/25/2014
10/24/2014 G6 10/23/2014
10/17/2014 G5 10/17/2014
10/10/2014 G4 10/9/2014
10/3/2014 G3 10/2/2014
9/26/2014 G2A 9/26/2014
9/19/2014 G2 9/19/2014
9/12/2014 G1A 9/9/2014
9/5/2014
          G1 9/3/2014
8/29/2014 P7A 8/26/2014
8/22/2014 P7 8/22/2014
8/15/2014 P6 8/14/2014
          P5 8/5/2014
8/8/2014
8/1/2014
          P4 7/28/2014
7/25/2014 P3 7/21/2014
7/18/2014 P2A 7/14/2014
7/11/2014 P2 7/7/2014
7/4/2014 P1A 7/1/2014
6/27/2014 P1 6/26/2014
6/10/2014 M5 6/9/2014
5/12/2014 M4 5/2/2014
4/10/2014 M3 4/4/2014
4/4/2014
          SG1 4/4/2014
3/10/2014 M2 3/6/2014
3/7/2014
          SF2 3/6/2014
2/10/2014 M1 2/10/2014
1/10/2014 M12 1/11/2014
                                        $50.00
                                                          $50.00
                                                                    $50.00
                         CLO
                               1
12/10/2013 M11 12/4/2013
11/12/2013 M10 11/6/2013
10/11/2013 SG1 10/11/2013
10/10/2013 Q3 10/2/2013
9/13/2013 SF1 9/13/2013
7/10/2013 Q2 7/2/2013
6/7/2013
          SG1 6/7/2013
4/10/2013 Q1 4/5/2013
1/10/2013 Q4 1/9/2013
11/2/2012 G4 11/2/2012
```

```
10/19/2012 G3 10/18/2012
10/5/2012 G2 10/1/2012
9/21/2012 G1 9/21/2012
8/10/2012 F3 8/9/2012
7/27/2012 F2 7/26/2012
7/13/2012 F1 7/10/2012
4/10/2012 Q1 4/4/2012
1/10/2012 Q4 1/9/2012
10/11/2011 Q3 10/3/2011
7/11/2011 Q2 7/1/2011
4/11/2011 Q1 4/11/2011
1/10/2011 Q4 1/10/2011
10/29/2010 G4 10/29/2010
10/15/2010 G3 10/15/2010
10/1/2010 G2 9/28/2010
9/17/2010 G1 9/13/2010
8/20/2010 F3 8/20/2010
8/6/2010
          F2 8/6/2010
7/23/2010 F1 7/20/2010
4/12/2010 Q1 4/9/2010
4/9/2010 SG1 4/9/2010
3/19/2010 SF1 3/19/2010
1/11/2010 Q4 1/8/2010
10/13/2009 Q3 10/2/2009
10/2/2009 SG2 10/2/2009
9/25/2009 SG1 9/25/2009
9/11/2009 SF2 9/11/2009
7/31/2009 SG2 7/31/2009
7/10/2009 Q2 7/6/2009
4/10/2009 Q1 4/6/2009
1/12/2009 Q4 1/12/2009
10/31/2008 G4 10/31/2008
10/17/2008 G3 10/16/2008
10/3/2008 G2 9/29/2008
9/19/2008 G1 9/19/2008
8/23/2008 F3 8/22/2008
8/8/2008
          F2 8/7/2008
7/25/2008 F1 7/21/2008
4/10/2008 Q1 4/2/2008
2/22/2008 SG2 2/21/2008
2/8/2008
          SG1 2/6/2008
1/25/2008 SF4 1/28/2008
                        CLO
                              3
                                      $150.00
                                                        $150.00
                                                                 $150.00
1/10/2008 Q4 1/8/2008
10/10/2007 Q3 10/9/2007
7/10/2007 Q2 7/10/2007
6/22/2007 SG2 6/22/2007
        SG1 6/8/2007
6/8/2007
6/1/2007
          SF2 6/1/2007
5/25/2007 SF1 5/25/2007
4/10/2007 Q1 4/2/2007
1/10/2007 Q4 1/10/2007
11/3/2006 G4 11/3/2006
10/20/2006 G3 10/20/2006
10/6/2006 G2 10/6/2006
```

9/22/2006 G1	9/21/2006					
9/1/2006 F3	9/6/2006	CLO	5	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
8/18/2006 F2	8/14/2006					
8/4/2006 F1	8/1/2006					
7/10/2006 Q2	7/6/2006					
4/10/2006 Q1	4/7/2006					
1/10/2006 Q4	1/9/2006					
10/11/2005 Q3	10/4/2005					
7/11/2005 Q2	7/5/2005					
6/10/2005 SG3	6/10/2005					
5/27/2005 SG2	5/27/2005					
5/20/2005 SF3	5/20/2005					
4/11/2005 Q1	4/5/2005					
1/10/2005 Q4	1/10/2005					
10/29/2004 G4	10/28/2004					
10/15/2004 G2	9/28/2004					
10/15/2004 G3	10/8/2004					
9/17/2004 G1	9/15/2004					
8/27/2004 F3	8/27/2004					
8/13/2004 F2	8/12/2004					
7/30/2004 F1	7/27/2004					
7/12/2004 Q2	7/6/2004					
4/12/2004 Q1	4/8/2004					
1/12/2004 Q4	1/10/2004					
10/10/2003 Q3	10/7/2003					
7/10/2003 Q2	7/8/2003					
4/10/2003 Q1	4/8/2003					
1/10/2003 Q4	1/10/2003					
11/1/2002 G4	11/1/2002					
10/18/2002 G3	10/15/2002					
10/4/2002 G2	10/2/2002					
9/20/2002 G1	9/18/2002					
9/6/2002 F3	9/3/2002					
8/23/2002 F2	8/2/2002					
8/9/2002 F1	8/9/2002					
7/10/2002 Q2	7/9/2002					
4/10/2002 Q1	4/10/2002					
1/10/2002 Q4	1/8/2002					
10/12/2001 SG3	3 10/12/2001					
10/10/2001 Q3	10/10/2001					
9/28/2001 SG2	9/27/2001					
9/21/2001 SG3	9/21/2001					
9/7/2001 SG2	9/7/2001					
8/31/2001 SS3	8/30/2001					
8/24/2001 SS3	8/24/2001					
8/17/2001 SG3	8/21/2001	CLO	4	\$125.00	\$125.00	\$125.00
8/10/2001 SF3	8/21/2001	CLO	11	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
7/27/2001 SF2	8/21/2001	CLO	25	\$125.00	\$125.00	\$0.00
7/10/2001 Q2	7/10/2001					
4/10/2001 Q1	4/6/2001					
1/10/2001 Q4	1/10/2001					
11/3/2000 G3	11/3/2000					
10/20/2000 G2	10/20/2000					
9/29/2000 S3	9/29/2000					
9/15/2000 S2	9/12/2000					

9/1/2000 8/18/2000	F3 F2	9/5/2000 8/18/2000	CLO	4	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
8/4/2000 7/10/2000 4/10/2000 1/10/2000 10/12/1999 7/12/1999 4/12/1999	F1 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1	8/15/2000 7/10/2000 4/10/2000 1/10/2000 10/7/1999 7/9/1999 4/12/1999	CLO	11	\$4,150.00	\$4,150.00	\$4,150.00
3/5/1999		3/19/1999	CLO	14	\$3,406.93	\$3,406.93	\$3.406.93
1/11/1999	Q4	1/11/1999	CLO	14	ψ3,400.93	ψυ,+υυ.συ	ψυ,+υυ.συ
10/30/1998	G3	10/30/1998					
10/16/1998	G2	10/15/1998					
9/25/1998	S3	9/25/1998					
9/11/1998	S2	9/11/1998					
8/28/1998	F3	8/28/1998					
8/14/1998	F2	8/14/1998					
7/31/1998	F1	7/29/1998					
7/10/1998	Q2	7/9/1998					
4/10/1998	Q1	4/10/1998					
1/12/1998	Q4	1/9/1998					
10/10/1997	Q3	10/10/1997					
7/10/1997	Q2	7/8/1997					
4/10/1997	Q1	4/10/1997					
1/10/1997	Q4	1/9/1997					
11/1/1996	G3	11/1/1996					
10/18/1996	G2	10/18/1996					
9/27/1996	S3	9/27/1996					
9/13/1996	S2	9/13/1996					
8/30/1996	F3	8/30/1996					
8/16/1996	F2	8/20/1996	CLO	4	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00
8/2/1996	F1	8/29/1996	SOL	27	\$1,350.00	\$1,350.00	\$0.00
7/10/1996	Q2	7/10/1996					
4/10/1996	Q1	4/10/1996					



RICK SCOTT Governor KEN DETZNER
Secretary of State

December 18, 2018

Todd Adkins, Treasurer NRA Political Victory Fund (4180) 110-A South Monroe Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Dear Mr. Adkins:

Your appointment as treasurer for NRA Political Victory Fund was filed in this office on December 14, 2018. Enclosed is a security envelope containing your confidential pin number to access the Division's Electronic Filing System (EFS) for submitting campaign treasurer's reports.

All of the Division's publications and forms are available on the Division of Elections' website at http://dos.myflorida.com/elections/. It is your responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida's election laws. Therefore, please print a copy of the following documents: Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, *Political Committee Handbook*, Calendar of Reporting Dates, and Rule 1S-2.017, Florida Administrative Code.

If you have questions concerning your campaign account or the EFS, you may call (850) 245-6280.

Sincerely,

Kristi Reid Willis, Chief Bureau of Election Records

KRW/jes

Enclosures

pc: Chris W. Cox, Chairperson





Governor

KEN DETZNER
Secretary of State

December 18, 2018

Robert G. Owens, Deputy Treasurer NRA Political Victory Fund (4180) 11250 Waples Mill Road Fairfax, Virginia 22030

Dear Mr. Owens:

Your appointment as deputy treasurer for NRA Political Victory Fund was filed in this office on December 14, 2018 Enclosed is a security envelope containing your confidential pin number to access the Division's Electronic Filing System (EFS) for submitting campaign treasurer's reports.

All of the Division's publications and forms are available on the Division of Elections' website at http://dos.mvflorida.com/elections/. It is your responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida's election laws. Therefore, please print a copy of the following documents: Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, Political Committee Handbook, Calendar of Reporting Dates, and Rule 1S-2.017, Florida Administrative Code.

If you have questions concerning your campaign account or the EFS, you may call (850) 245-6280.

Sincerely,

Kristi Reid Willis, Chief

Bureau of Election Records

KRW/jcs

Enclosures

pc: Chris W. Cox, Chairperson



APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY FOR POLITICAL COMMITTEES

(Sections 106.011(2) and 106.021(1), F.S.)



CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX:			OFFICE USE ONLY	
Initial Filing of Form Re-filing to Change: Primary Treas	surer 🔲 I	Deputy Treasurer	Primary/Secondary Depository	
1. Committee or Organization		2. Telephone		
NRA Political Victory Fund		(703) 267-	1157	
Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 4. Email (optional))	5. Telephone (o	ptional)	
Todd Adkins tadkins@nr	ahq.org	()		
6. Mailing Address				
110-A South Monroe, Tallahassee, FL 323	301		5W6.5	
7. Street Address				
110-A South Monroe, Tallahassee, FL 32	2301	. 4	222	
8. The following bank has been designated as the Prin	nary Deposit	tory Secondar	ry Depository	
9. Name of Bank	10. Street A	ddress		
Wells Fargo Bank, NA	1753	53 Pinnacle Drive		
11. City	i	12. State	13. Zip Code	
McLean		VA	22102	
14. Signature of Chairman	15. Name o	f Chairman (Print or Type	e)	
xezill	Chris V	V. Cox	585	
Campaign Treasurer's Ac	ceptance	of Appointment		
Todd Adkins		204 204 - 200 - 200		
(Please Print or Type)		, do hereb	y accept the appointment as	
treasurer or deputy treasurer for NRA Political V	ictory F	und	<u>181</u> (8	
	Committee or (Organization)		
UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAT ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT AND	AVE READ T THAT THE F	HE FOREGOING CAMP FACTS STATED ARE TR	'AIGN TREASURER'S RUE.	
12-13-18 X	-	7/		
Date	Signature of	Campaign Treasurer or I	Deputy Treasurer	

APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY FOR POLITICAL COMMITTEES

(Sections 106.011(2) and 106.021(1), F.S.)

RECEIVED
PEPARTMENT OF STATE

2018 DEC 14 PH 2: 24

DIVISION OF TESCHIONS

Signature of Campaign Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer

CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX:			OFFICE USE ONLY
Initial Filing of Form Re-filing to Change: Primary Treas	surer 🖸 Deputy	Treasurer	Primary/Secondary Depository
1. Committee or Organization		2. Telephone	
NRA Political Victory Fund		(703) 267-	1157
Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 4. Email (optional)		5. Telephone (o	optional)
Robert G. Owens rowens@nr	ahq.org	()	
6. Mailing Address			
11250 Waples Mill Road, Fairfax, VA 2203	30		
7. Street Address			
11250 Waples Mill Road, Fairfax, VA 220	30		
8. The following bank has been designated as the Prin	nary Depository	Seconda	ry Depository
9. Name of Bank	10. Street Addres	5	Virta de la
Wells Fargo Bank, NA	1753 Pir	nnacle Dr	ive
11. City	12. Sta	ate	13. Zip Code
McLean	VA		22102
14. Signature of Chairman	15. Name of Chai	rman (Print or Typ	e)
x Cz c C	Chris W. C	ox	Ni-mark
Campaign Treasurer's Ac	ceptance of A	Appointment	
Robert G. Owens		do hereb	by accept the appointment as
(Please Print or Type)			y decoprate appointment as
treasurer or deputy treasurer for NRA Political V		ARTO MAN W	<u> </u>
(Committee of Organi	zation)	
UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HA ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT AND	THAT THE FACTS	OREGOING CAME S STATED ARE TI	PAIGN TREASURER'S RUE.
12.4.18 X	X /Jala	Nn-	
12.4.18 X	IV XX Y/I	VVV	= 16

Date

APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY FOR POLITICAL COMMITTEES

(Sections 106.011(2) and 106.021(1), F.S.)



CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX:			OFFICE USE ONLY	
Initial Filing of Form Re-filing to Change: Primary Treas	surer 🔲 I	Deputy Treasurer	Primary/Secondary Depository	
1. Committee or Organization		2. Telephone		
NRA Political Victory Fund		(703) 267-	1157	
Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 4. Email (optional))	5. Telephone (o	ptional)	
Todd Adkins tadkins@nr	ahq.org	()	()	
6. Mailing Address	· ·-			
110-A South Monroe, Tallahassee, FL 323	301			
7. Street Address				
110-A South Monroe, Tallahassee, FL 32	2301	. 4	424	
8. The following bank has been designated as the Prin	nary Deposit	tory Secondar	ry Depository	
9. Name of Bank	10. Street A	ddress		
Wells Fargo Bank, NA 1753 Pinnacle Drive			ive	
11. City	ì	12. State	13. Zip Code	
McLean		VA	22102	
14. Signature of Chairman	15. Name o	f Chairman (Print or Type	e)	
xezill	Chris V	V. Cox	- Sal-	
Campaign Treasurer's Acceptance of Appointment				
Todd Adkins		204 204 - 200 - 200		
(Please Print or Type)		, do nereb	y accept the appointment as	
treasurer or deputy treasurer for NRA Political Victory Fund				
(Committee or Organization)				
UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT AND THAT THE FACTS STATED ARE TRUE.				
12-13-18 X		7/		
Date	Signature of	Campaign Treasurer or I	Deputy Treasurer	

OFFICE USE ONLY REGISTERED AGENT STATEMENT OF APPOINTMENT (Section 106.022, F.S.) (Please Type) 1 Original Appointment Change of Appointment Registered Agent and Office Information Telephone 850-222-9518 Name Marion P. Hammer Street Address 110-A South Monroe Zip Code 32301 State FL City Tallahassee Mailing Address 110-A South Monroe Zip Code 32301 State FL City Tallahassee I accept this appointment and confirm that I am familiar with and accept the obligations of the position as set forth in Section 106.022, F.S. I also understand that I may resign this appointment by executing a written statement of esignation and filing it with the Division of Elections. 6-5-06 Signature of Registered Agent Former Registered Agent and Office Information (for changes only) Telephone Name Street Address Zip Code State City Committee or Organization Information Name of Committee or Organization NRA Political Victory Fund Telephone 703-267-1155 Street Address 11250 Waples Mill Road Zip Code 22030 State VA City Fairfax Committee or organization is registered with: City _ County _____ Division of Elections L.W.C.B Signature of Chairperson June 2, 2006 Chris W. Cox Date **Print Name of Chairperson**

STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION OF POLITICAL COMMITTEE

(PLEASE TYPE)

OFFICE USE ONLY

2015 MAY

OIVISION OF AM 9: 33

-				
1.	Full	Name	of Committee	

NRA Political Victory Fund

Telephone

703-267-1155

Mailing Address (include city, state and zip code)

11250 Waples Mill Road Fairfax, VA 22030

Street Address (include city, state and zip code)

11250 Waples Mill Road Fairfax, VA 22030

2. Affiliated or Connected Organizations (includes other committees of continuous existence and political committees)

Name of Affiliated or Connected Organization	Mailing Address	Relationship
The National Rifle Association of America	11250 Waples Mill Road Fairfax, VA 22030	Parent

3. Area, Scope and Jurisdiction of the Committee

To promote and strive for the improvement of government by encouraging and stimulating NRA members and other citizens who believe in the preservation of firearms rights, to take a more active role in government affairs

4. Nature of Organization or Organization's Special Interest (e.g., medical, legal, education, etc.)

5. Identify by Name, Address and Position, the Custodian of Books and Accounts (include treasurer's name)

Full Name	Mailing Address	Committee Title or Position
Marion P. Hammer	110-A South Monroe Tallahassee, FL 32301	Treasurer

	nd Position, Other Principal (ny (include chairman's name		ers and Memi	pers of the
Full Name	Mailing Address		Committee Title or Position	
Chris W. Cox	11250 Waples Mill Road Fairfax, VA 22030		Chairman	
	Office Sought and Party Affili (if none, please indicate)	ation Each Candidate o	r Other Indivi	dual that this
Full Name	Mailing Address	Office Sou	Sought Party	
8. List Any Issues this Com	mittee is Supporting:			
List Any Issues this Com	mittee is Opposing:		423	N
9. If this Committee is Supp	porting the Entire Ticket of a	Party, Give Name of Par	rty	
10. In the Event of Dissolut	ion, What Disposition will be	Made of Residual Fund	ls?	
11. List all Banks, Safety De	eposit Boxes, or Other Depos	sitories Used for Comm	ittee Funds	
Name of Bank or Depos	sitory & Account Number	Ma	ailing Address	
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.	-	P.O. Box 63020 San Francisco, CA 94163		
12. List all Reports Require and Positions of Such (d to be Filed by this Commit Officials, If Any	tee with Federal Official	ls and the Nar	nes, Addresses
Report Title	Dates Required to be Filed	Name & Position of Off	ficial M	ailing Address
STATE OF VIRGINIA	-	FAIRFAX		COUNTY
, Chris W. Cox		, certify that the inform	nation in this S	tatement of
Organization is complete, true	e and correct.			
X Cz	w	May	y 5, 2015	
Signature of Ch	nairman of Political Committee	: 	Dat	ie

STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION OF POLITICAL COMMITTEE

Supporting or opposition and candidate, issue, or political party and which accepts contributions or makes expenditures during a calendar year in an aggregate amount in excess of \$500.

(PLEASE TYPE)				
1. Full Name of Committee	Date			
NRA Political Victory F	01/09/2003			
Mailing Address (if post office box	or drawer, please add street address)		Telephone	
11250 Waples Mill Roa	d		(703) 267 - 1152	
City	County	State	Zip Code	
Fairfax	Fairfax	VA	22030	
2. Affiliated or Connected Orga	nizations (includes other committees of continu	uous existence	and political committees)	
Name of Affiliated or Connected Organization	Mailing Address		Relationship	
National Rifle Assocition of America	11250 Waples Mill Road Parent Fairfax, VA 22030			
	100 C 2			
3. Area, Scope and Jurisdiction of the Committee To promote and strive for the improvement of government by encouraging and stimulating NRA members and other citizens who believe in the preservation of firearms rights, to take a more active and effective role in government affairs through the electorial process.				
4. Nature of Organization or Organization's Special Interest (e.g., medical, legal, education, etc.)				
5. Identify by Name, Address and Position, the Custodian of Books and Accounts (include treasurer's name)				
Full Name	Mailing Address	Co	ommittee Title or Position	
Mary Rose Adkins	11250 Waples Mill Road Fairfax, VA 22030	Treasu	irer	

DS-DE 5 (Rev. 02/97)

(continued on reverse side)

	William Company	SIMI		
List by Name, Address and Committee, If Any (include	Position, Other Principal Office chairman's name)	ers, Including Officers	and Members of th	e Finance
Full Name	Mailing Address		Committee Title or Position	
Chris W. Cox Ray Smith	11250 Waples Mill Road Fairfax, VA 22030 11250 Waples Mill Road Fairfax, VA 22030		Chairman Assistant Treasurer	
7. List by Name, Address, Offi Supporting	ice Sought and Party Affiliation	Each Candidate or Otl	ner Individual that	this Committee is
Full Name	Mailing Address	Office	Sought	Party
8. List Any Issues this Comm	ittee is Supporting:			
List Any Issues this Commi	ittee is Opposing:			
9. If this Committee is Suppor	ting the Entire Ticket of a Party	, Give Name of Party		
10. In the Event of Dissolution	n, What Disposition will be Made	of Residual Funds?		
11. List all Banks, Safety Depo	osit Boxes, or Other Depositorie	es Used for Committee	Funds	
Name of Bank or Depos	sitory & Account Number	- V	Mailing Address	
Wacovia / First Union National Bank 10501 Main Street Fairfax, VA 22030				
12. List all Reports Required to of Such Officials, If Any	to be Filed by this Committee wi	ith Federal Officials an	d the Names, Add	resses and Positions
Report Title	Dates Required to be Filed	Name & Position of	Official N	Mailing Address
STATE OF Virginia		Fairfa	×	COUNTY
Chris W. Cox			500 590,000	
certify that the information in this	Statement of Organization is com	plete, true and correct.		
JK	A52	X C		50
		Signature of C	hairman of Political	Committee